

No. 14A196

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Michèle B. McQuigg, in her official capacity as Prince William
County Clerk of Circuit Court,

Applicant,

v.

Timothy B. Bostic, et al.,

Respondents.

**Reply in Support of Application to
Stay Mandate Pending Appeal**

DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.,
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT
JUSTICE FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

David A. Cortman

Byron J. Babione

Counsel of Record

David Austin R. Nimocks

James A. Campbell

Kenneth J. Connelly

Kellie M. Fiedorek

J. Caleb Dalton

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 North 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 (Fax)

bbabione@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Attorneys for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. There Is a Fair Prospect That this Court Will Reverse the Judgment Below. 1

II. Irreparable Harm Will Result from Denying the Stay. 3

III. The Balance of the Equities Weighs in Clerk McQuigg’s Favor. 4

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 459 U.S. 1169 (1983)	8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	4, 7
<i>Herbert v. Evans</i> , No. 14A65, 2014 WL 3557112 (U.S. July 18, 2014).....	7
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014)	1, 6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	3, 4
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 510 U.S. 1309 (1994)	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	2, 3, 4
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	4

Other Authorities

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (9th ed. 2007)8

Peter Dujardin, *Allies Diverge on Whether Supreme Court Should Delay Same-Sex Marriage Ruling*, *DailyPress*, Aug. 19, 2014, <http://www.dailypress.com/news/dp-nws-nn-request-for-stay-20140818,0,1376310.story>5
